

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.5097 of 2025
(QUASHING)**

=====

BELABEN VINODBHAI RAVAL
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR ANSHIN DESAI, Sr. Adv. with MR SHRINEEL M SHAH(9374)
for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MS JYOTI BHATT APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI

Date : 09/04/2025

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate for the applicant has referred to the allegations leveled in the impugned FIR and submitted that the applicant is the mother-in-law of the respondent no.2. herein, who has been wrongly arraigned as accused and if the Hon'ble Court would make cursory glance upon the allegations, in that event, it would be found out that all the allegations are leveled against the accused – husband and so far as the applicant is concerned, general vague and sweeping allegations are levelled. He has placed reliance upon the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in case of **Achin Gupta Vs. State of Haryana**, reported in **2024 (2) GLH 387**. It is, therefore, prayed to protect the applicant.

In view of the above submissions, issue **Notice** to the respondents returnable on **28th July, 2025**.

Learned APP waives service of notice for respondent – State of Gujarat.

Ad-interim relief in terms of Para No.6C till then.

(DIVYESH A. JOSHI, J.)

Gautam